Synthesis of Methacrylate-Ended Poly(n-hexyl isocyanate) Rodlike
Macromonomers and Their Radical Copolymerization Behavior
Seigou Kawaguchi,* Taiki Mihara, Moriya Kikuchi, Le Thi Ngoc Lien, and
Katsutoshi Nagai
Department of Polymer Science and Engineering, Faculty of Engineering, Yamagata UniVersity, 4-3-16,
Jonan, Yonezawa 992-8510, Japan
ReceiVed October 19, 2006; ReVised Manuscript ReceiVed NoVember 30, 2006
ABSTRACT: Methacrylate-ended rodlike macromonomers consisting of poly(n-hexyl isocyanate) (MA-HIC-

Table 1. Polymerization Results of MA-HIC-n Macromonomers Prepared by Living Coordination Polymerization of HICa
Mn × 10-3
sample [HIC]0/[initiator]0
CH2Cl2
(g)
time
(h)
convn
(%) Dpc calcdd NMRe
Mw × 10-3
(SEC)f
Mw/Mn
(SEC)f
dn/dcg
(mL/g)
MA-HIC-26 23.4 0.80 12 71.5 26 2.26 3.43 4.08 1.06 0.0850
MA-HIC-34 25.0 0.80 12 76.7 34 2.57 4.44 4.06 1.20 0.0840
MA-HIC-42 45.6 0.80 12 88.5 42 5.26 5.46 7.55 1.09
MA-HIC-43 37.1 0.51 24 91.8 43 5.43 5.91 7.55 1.09 0.0869
MA-HIC-50 47.2 0.06 36 93.4 50 5.73 6.48 10.2 1.18 0.0844
MA-HIC-91 102 0.80 24 87.6 91 11.5 11.7 14.6 1.12
MA-HIC-95 75.0 0.80 18 95.6 95 12.2 12.2 12.3 1.40 0.0871
MA-HIC-120 134 0.20 36 95.4 120 16.4 15.4 17.7 1.15 0.0868
MA-HIC-141 150 0.80 36 75.6 141 18.0 18.0 18.7 1.16
MA-HIC-143 131 0.25 36 96.4 143 18.3 18.3 20.2 1.09 0.0878
Bz-HIC-90-MAb 50.0 0.30 18 89.6 90 5.89 12.0 12.5 1.39
a Carried out under N2 atmosphere at room temperature.b Methacryloyl-terminated macromonomer.c Determined by1H NMR intensity ratio of methyl
protons of poly(n-hexyl isocyanate) (PHIC) (g) to vinyl protons of double bond (a) in Figure 2.d Mn(calcd) ) MHEMA + [HIC]0/[initiator]0 × MHIC ×
conversion (HIC), whereMHIC is the molecular weight of HIC.e Mn(NMR) ) MHEMA + Dp × MHIC. f Determined from SEC calibrated using a series of